

No. 09-9000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY W. SKINNER,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN SWITZER,
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE
31ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MARK D. WHITE
SPOUSE SHRADER SMITH P.C.
701 S. Taylor, Suite 500
Amarillo, Texas 79105
(806) 468-3300
mark.white@sprouselaw.com

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. DAWSON
RICHARD B. FARRER
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
221 West Sixth Street
Suite 750
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 533-0150
gcoleman@yettercoleman.com

Counsel for Respondent

September 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	4
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument	18
I. The <i>Heck</i> Rule Protects Interests of Comity and Federalism by Requiring Attacks on Convictions to Be Brought in Habeas	18
II. <i>Heck</i> Bars Skinner’s Claims	22
A. Skinner’s Claim Is That the Texas State Courts Arbitrarily Applied Texas’s Postconviction DNA Testing Statute	22
B. Skinner’s Claim Attacks His Conviction and Is Not Cognizable Under §1983	26
1. If Skinner’s Claim Were a Freestanding Claim Against Switzer, It Would Be Barred by Both <i>Osborne</i> and <i>Heck</i>	26
2. Skinner’s Challenges to the Texas Courts’ Application of Article 64 Depend on Attacking His Conviction.....	31
3. Skinner Has Never Raised a Facial Challenge to Article 64 and Any Such Challenge Would Be Futile	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Allowing Skinner’s Claim to Proceed Would Thwart the Interests That Motivate the <i>Heck</i> Rule.....	41
III. Skinner’s Challenges Are Jurisdictionally Barred by the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine	48
IV. Procedural Snares of Skinner’s Own Making Would Justify Dismissing the Case as Improvidently Granted.....	50
A. Skinner Is Asserting New Claims and Arguments He Never Raised in the Lower Courts	51
B. Switzer Is Not the Appropriate Defendant for Skinner’s As-Applied Challenge.....	52
Conclusion.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008)	29
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	30
<i>Bradley v. King</i> , 556 F.3d 1225 (CA11 2009).....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	27
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	50
<i>Derrickson v. Dist. Attorney of Delaware County</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 132 (CA3 2009)	27
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 521 F.3d 1118 (CA9 2008).....	27
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	20, 21, 22, 32
<i>Ex Parte Lively</i> , 2007 WL 1783852 (Tex. Crim. App. June 20, 2007).....	41
<i>Ex parte Skinner</i> , No. 20, 203-04 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2001)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	48
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	30
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (CA4 2002).....	27, 33
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	30
<i>Houston Bus. Journal, Inc. v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 86 F.3d 1208 (CA5 1996)	28
<i>Hutson v. Quarterman</i> , 508 F.3d 236 (CA5 2007).....	31, 32, 42
<i>In re Smith</i> , 349 Fed. Appx. 12 (CA6 2009)	49
<i>Johnson v. McElveen</i> , 101 F.3d 423 (CA5 1996).....	40
<i>Kentucky Dept. of Corrs. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	28
<i>Kutzner v. Montgomery County</i> , 303 F.3d 339 (CA5 2002).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	24
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (CA2 2007).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005)	52
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	40
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	20
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	19, 20
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	50
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	28
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	28
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	40
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	19, 21
<i>Price v. Pierce</i> , 2010 WL 3189427 (CA7 Aug. 13, 2010).....	31
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 89 S.W.3d 55, (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	34, 35, 37, 41
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	42
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (CA7 2006).....	53
<i>Skinner v. Quarterman</i> , 528 F.3d 336 (CA5 2008).....	9
<i>Skinner v. Quarterman</i> , 576 F.3d 214 (CA5 2009).....	11
<i>Skinner v. Quarterman</i> , 2007 WL 582808 (ND Tex. Feb. 22, 2007)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 956 S.W.2d 532 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 122 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	10, 11, 24, 34
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 293 S.W.3d 196 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 2010 WL 338018 (CA5 Jan. 28, 2010)	13
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 2010 WL 273143 (ND Tex. Jan. 20, 2010)	13, 49, 50
<i>Skinner v. Texas</i> , 523 U.S. 1079 (1998)	9
<i>Skinner v. Thaler</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1689 (2010).....	11
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	50
<i>Texas v. Skinner</i> , No. 5216 (41st Dist. Ct., Gray County, Tex. Dec. 4, 2007)	12
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	52
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	30
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	52
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams (Michael Wayne) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	18, 43
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	18
<i>Winters v. Presiding Judge of Criminal Dist. Court</i> , 118 S.W.3d 773 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	41
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U. S. Const., Amdt. 14	23
STATUTES & ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
28 U.S.C. §1257	44
28 U.S.C. §2244	18, 42
28 U.S.C. §2254	42
28 U.S.C. §2255	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. §1983	52
Habeas Corpus Act of 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385 (Feb. 5, 1867)	30
Innocence Protection Act of 2004, §411, 118 Stat. 2279, codified in part at 18 U.S.C. §3600	41
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Smithers Church, A Treatise on the Writ of Habeas Corpus (Bancroft-Whitney 2d ed. 1893)	29, 30
House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, Texas S.B. 3, 77th Leg., R.S. (2001)	43
House Research Organization Focus Report 76- 26, DNA Evidence and Texas' Criminal Justice System (Nov. 10, 2000).....	43
Rollin C. Hurd, A Treatise on the Right of Personal Liberty and on the Writ of Habeas Corpus (W.C. Little & Co. 2d ed. 1876)	30
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 6(a).....	30
The Innocence Project, Fact Sheets, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/ Access_To_PostConviction_DNA_Testing. php	41
